(R-2020-413)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312927 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 2 9 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$6,500 TO STAR/PAL FOR WEBSITE REDESIGN/UPDATES, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, STAR/PAL has requested funding for website redesign and updates (Program); and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used for the cost of the redesign and updates for STAR/PAL's website; and

WHEREAS, STAR/PAL's request for funding for its website will benefit the public by supporting this organization that strives to increase trust in law enforcement among youth by bringing groups together in spaces that allow for open and honest dialogue; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council Districts 1, 2, and 3 recommend a total allocation of \$6,500 to STAR/PAL for the purposes set forth in this resolution, as follows: Council District 1 – \$2,500; and Council District 2 –\$1,500; Council District 3 - \$2,500; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2020 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and STAR/PAL for website redesign and updates (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$6,500 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 312927.

an amount not to exceed \$2,500 from Council District 1: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1101110001 GL 512059; \$1,500 from Council District 2: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1102110002 GL 512059; and \$2,500 from Council District 3: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1103110003 GL 512059, for a total of \$6,500, all to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Catherine Morrison
Catherine Morrison
Deputy City Attorney

CCM:jvg 03/17/20

Or.Dept: Council Districts 1, 2, 3

Doc. No.: 2355556 CC No.: 3000013006

of 04/14/2020	is passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By /s/ Gil Sanchez
	Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

(Note: This resolution was returned unsigned by the Mayor's Office to the Office of the City Clerk on April 29, 2020. Pursuantto the San Diego Charter Section 295(a)(2), the Nayor has 10 business days from the date the resolution was transmitted to sign or veto the resolution, said deadline being close of business on April 29, 2020. Therefore the date of expiration of that time shall be deemed the date of its final passage.)

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE					ORIGINATING	DEPT.	3000013006	
									NO.	1101; 1102; 1103
							purpose set forth in	the foregoing r	esolutio	on is available i
the Ti	reasury, d	or is anticipated t	o come into the	e Treasury, and is o	therwise una	allotted.				
Amou	ınt:				<del></del>		Fund	i:		
Purpo	osa:			•						
. 4,50	,	`		-						
		<del></del>				<u> </u>	<del></del>			<del></del>
							<del> </del>	<del></del>		<del></del>
Date:		By: COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT								
				-	ACCOUNTING DAT	A				
Doc.	Ī	1				Business				
item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	<b>—</b> [	Original Amount
	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>		<del> </del>	$\dashv$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	<del>                                     </del>	<del>                                     </del>			<del> </del>					
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	TOTAL AMOI	DIT	
				<del></del>	*			TOTALIA	2241	
resolu confoi contra to the noney	tion, can mity with ict, that s credit of	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	out the violations of the Charte to meet the ob Infrom which the	n of any of the prover of the City of San digations of said cores are to be di to the credit of said	isions of the Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and tha	Charter of sufficient to ally in the at the sale	ontract or agreemen of the City of San Did moneys have been ne Treasury, or are a d money now actuall therwise unencumbe	ego; and I do he appropriated fo anticipated to co y in the Treasu	ereby for the po ome int	urther certify, in urpose of said to the Treasury,
NOT 10	Exceso;				00.000;00			-		
/endo	r.	STAR/PAL			<del></del>			<del></del>		
oqruo	ia.			•						
u.pot	Α.	Website Redesk	ın	·						
						•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		/
Date:			Fet	ruary 12, 2020		٠.	By: <u>Alyssa Y</u> e	epez Mas		سسسسرمه
		-					-	COMPTROLLER	i DEDICET	MENT
B	,	<u> </u>		A	CCOUNTING DATA			7		
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	wbs		Priginal Amount
i	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1101	1101110001			\$2,500.00
2	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1102	1102110002		$\perp \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \!$	\$1,500.00
3	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1103	1103110003	<u> </u>	_	\$2,500.00
	l	<u> </u>						<u></u>		

CC-381 (REV 7-00)

TOTAL AMOUNT

\$6,500.00